A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE TO THE REFERENDUM DATE AND APPROVING A BALLOT QUESTION AND SUMMARY FOR THE ANNEXATION REFERENDUM REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE 22-01 CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF SIENNA PLACE CONDOMINIUM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2022, the Belle Isle City Council adopted Ordinance 22-01 to involuntary annex the Sienna Place Condominium properties consisting of 168 individual condo units and common elements as more specifically described in Ordinance 22-01 (the "Annexation Area") and calling for a referendum for elector approval of the same; and

WHEREAS, the City is changing the date for the referendum required by Ordinance 22-01 to May 11, 2022 and requiring such referendum to be held via mail in ballot; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 22-01 permits the City Council to change the referendum date via resolution; and

WHEREAS, only the qualified voters residing within the Annexation Area (Exhibit A) are permitted to cast a vote in the referendum contemplated by Ordinance 22-01 to be held on May 11, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish a ballot summary and ballot question for the annexation referendum contemplated by Ordinance 22-01; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City of Belle Isle.

1	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE,
2	FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
3	
4	Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are
5	incorporated herein by this Resolution.
6	
7	Section 2. Referendum Ballot Question. The ballot summary and ballot question
8	for the referendum required by Section 4 of Ordinance 22-01 will be as follows:
9	
10	Sienna Place Condominium Annexation into the City of Belle Isle
11	Shall the individual condominium units and common elements of the Sienna
12	Place Condominium be annexed into the city limits of the City of Belle
13	Isle as proposed by the City of Belle Isle Ordinance 22-01?
14	
15	Yes
16	No
17	
18	Section 3. Referendum Date/Qualified Electors. The referendum required by
19	Ordinance 22-01 is to be held on May 11, 2022 and such referendum is to be
20	conducted via mail in ballot. Only the qualified voters residing within the
21	Annexation Area (Exhibit A) are permitted to cast a vote in the referendum
22	required by Ordinance 22-01. The City Clerk is authorized to advertise the
23	referendum and take other actions as necessary to conduct the referendum
24	including coordination with the Orange County Supervisor of Elections.
25	Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
	adoption.

Resolution 22-09 Sienna Annexation May 11 Election - 2 OF 4

1	PASSED and ADOPTED this $1^{\rm st}$ day of February, 2022.						
2		YES		NO	ABSENT		
3	Ed Gold						
4	Anthony Carugno						
5	Karl Shuck						
6	Randy Holihan						
7	Beth Lowell						
8	Jim Partin						
9	Sue Nielsen						
LO							
11	City of Belle Isle						
12							
13							
L 4			Nicholas For	uraker, Mayor			
15	Attest:						
16							
L7							
18	Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk						
19							
20							
21	Approved as to form and legality						
22	City Attorney						
23							
24							

25

Exhibit A

SIENNA PLACE CONDOMINIUM CONSISTING OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT (168) INDIVIDUAL CONDO UNITS AND THE COMMON ELEMENTS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AT BOOK 0841, PAGE 1959-2091, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND GENERALLY LOCATED ADJACENT TO AND WEST OF SOUTH CONWAY ROAD, EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LAKE CONWAY ESTATES SECTION SIX, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "Z" PAGE 17 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LAKE CONWAY WOODS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4 PAGES 41-42 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND NORTH OF HOFFER AVENUE.

